
SHEET:  1  OF  4

(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)NOTES:

SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINEDTITLE:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

IDK11-NOV-13

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

R

SIZE DRAWING NUMBER REV.

5678 4 3 2 1

12345678

A

B

C

D D

C

B

A

RELEASE DATE: 26-FEB-14

ENGR: I.KOTHRADE B

R E V I S I O N S

DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVEDREV.

D

(schematic)

DATABASE FILE:  Z2710S.SCH

DRAWN: I.KOTHRADE 2710CGP003

A PR2710

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

I/O PCB MIXER PCB

PASSPORT CONFERENCE

1. ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS, 5%; 1/10W.

(POWER SUPPLY BYPASS CAPACITORS ARE 20%).

2. ALL UNPOLARIZED CAPACITORS IN uF, 10% OR BETTER; 50V MINIMUM.

3. ALL POLARIZED CAPACITORS IN uF, 20%; 50V MINIMUM.

4. ALL DIODES ARE 1N4148WX

PCB ASSEMBLY P/N 2710CGP005

5. THIS SCHEMATIC IS FOR PCB FABRICATION P/N 2710CGP004 AND

6. COMPONENTS WITH VALUE "D.N.S." ARE NOT INSTALLED

7. COMPONENTS WITH VALUE "JUMPER" ARE REPLACED WITH A JUMPER

8. ALL TEST POINTS MEASURED WITH A DVM, REFERENCED TO GROUND, UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

APPLY SIGNAL TO ONLY ONE INPUT CHANNEL AT A TIME

ALL CONTROLS AT 50%

TP10-19 VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNAL IS APPLIED TO CHANNEL 1

TP20-29 VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNAL IS APPLIED TO CHANNEL 2

TP30-39 VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNAL IS APPLIED TO CHANNEL 3

TP40-49 & TP50-55 VALID ONLY WHEN SIGNAL IS APPLIED TO CHANNEL 4/5

ALL OTHER TP's ARE VALID WITH SIGNAL APPLIED TO ANY SINGLE CHANNEL

FOR CHANNELS 1-3, SIGNAL IS 10mVrms, 100Hz, SINE WAVE

FOR CHANNELS 4/5, SIGNAL IS 178mVrms, 100Hz, SINE WAVE

*SOME TEST POINTS MARKED WITH (*) HAVE UNIQUE/SPECIFIC CONDITIONS,

WHICH ARE NOTED ON THE SCHEMATIC NEAR THE TEST POINTS.

AC TEST POINTS ARE RMS VALUES, AND MAY VARY BY +/-30%

DC TEST POINTS MAY VARY BY +/-10%

REVERT TO NORMAL CONDITIONS AFTER COMPLETING THESE TESTS.

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*2.85VAC

*WITH TONE FULLY CCW

*22mVAC

*WITH TONE FULLY CCW

*22mVAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*2.85VAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*0.9VDC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*0.9VDC

IDK26-FEB-14B PR2710

R397

220k
C184

4.7

Q18

MMBT4401

1

2

3

4
5

J1
CH1-XLR

C1

47

C2

47

R308
100k

R309
100k

C12

220pF

C13

220pF

10

9

8

U61-C

TL074

8

4

U1-C

4

11

U2-E

TL074

C168

.1

C169

.1

C194

.1

C195

.1

C199

.1

C200

.1

C206

.1

C207

.1

C319

220

25V

R181

1k

D74

GREEN

POWER

J9

CH1-PHONE

C21

47

C22

47

R38

100k

R39
100k

C23

33pF

C24

33pF

4

11

U61-E

TL074

3

12

U49-E
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

J5

R117

3.3k

R118

22k

R119
5.1k

R132
2k

Q4

MMBT4403

C76

4.7

12

13

14

U61-D

TL074

G R

D31

CHANNEL LED

Q1

MMBT4401

D17

D16

D51

C77

4.7

D30 D56

R135

2k

R136

4.7k

R62
360
1/4W

R63
75

R149
3.3k

R164
22k

R30
75

R116
360
1/4W

5

6

7

U1-B

33078

D19D1

D15D20

D2D3

D8D9

1

2

3

4
5

J2
CH2-XLR

C20

47

C25

47

R49
100k

R50

100k

C29

220pF

C30

220pF

J3

CH2-PHONE

C31

47

C36

47

R51
100k

R52
100k

C37

33pF

C38

33pF

D46D47

D48D49

D50D57

D58D59

R94

220k
C41

4.7

Q6

MMBT4401
R151

3.3k

R153

22k

R155
5.1k

R156
2k

Q7

MMBT4403

C58

4.7

G R

D71

CHANNEL LED

Q8

MMBT4401

D72

D75

D76

C79

4.7

D77 D78

R166

2k

R167

4.7k

R168
360
1/4W

R169
75

R170
3.3k

R172
22k

R173
75

R174
360
1/4W

3

2

1

U61-A

TL074

5

6

7

U61-B

TL074

R18

1k

CW

R22

20k15A

VOLUME

CW

R23

50kB
TONE

C17

.01

R32
33k

C19
.0022

R33
330k

R34
33k

R40

1k

D5

D6

D33

D42

R224

4.99k

1%

R225

4.99k

1%

R226

4.99k

1%

R227

4.99k

1%

R9

1k

CW

R10

20k15A

VOLUME

CW

R11

50kB
TONE

C7

.01

R13
33k

C26

.0022

R14
330k

R15
33k

R19

1k

D18

D21

D27

D28

R21

4.99k
1%

R175

4.99k
1%

R176

4.99k

1%

R177

4.99k

1%
5

6

7

U2-B

TL074

5

6

7

U6-B

TL074

3

2

1

U2-A

TL074

10

9
8

U2-C

TL074

3

2

1

U6-A

TL074

11

10

13

U49-D

LM339

9

8

14

U49-C

LM339

R388
100k

R92

100k

5

4

2

U49-B

LM339

7

6

1

U49-A

LM339

R93
100k

R98

100k

C10

33pF

R1

1M

R2

1M

S1-C

PAD

S1-D

PAD

C11

4.7

C97

4.7

R5

6.81k

C98

33pF

R6

121k

R7

3.32k

R8

3.32k

R73

6.81k

R74

121k

R3

3.32k

R4

3.32k

3

2

1

U1-A

33078

C27

33pF

R24

1M

R26

1M

S2-B

PAD

S2-A

PAD

C28

4.7

C99

4.7

R53

6.81k

C100

33pF

R54

121k

R55

3.32k

R57

3.32k

R58

6.81k

R76

121k

R84

3.32k

R85

3.32k

C4

4.7

C5

10pF

R12
4.7k

R16

4.7k

R17

220k

C16

4.7

C18

4.7

C82

10pF

C87

4.7

R31
4.7k

C107

4.7

R35

4.7k

R36

220k

C108

4.7

C8

4.7

C46

220

25V

C62

.1

C64

.1

C66

.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

JB5
JA5

S2-D

PAD

D155

RED

PAD

R412
1k

S1-A

PAD

D101

RED

PAD

R238
1k

S2-C

PAD

S1-B

PAD

C44

220

25V

C112

.1

Q19

MMBT4401

R229
10k

R234

100

R260
2k

R271
1M

C113

4.7

Q20

MMBT4401

C6

4.7

12

13

14

U2-D

TL074

R157
4.7k

D73

R158

1M

R137
4.7k

D44

R148

1M

C123

.1

R202

2k

R205

2k

C122

.1

R95

2k

R126

2k

R91

22k

R212
22k

R213
100k

1%

D106

MMSZ5232

5.6V

TP10

15mVAC TP11

325mVAC
20mVAC*

TP12

325mVAC

TP13

725mVAC

TP14

0mVAC

TP15

725mVAC

TP19

+10.4VDC

TP29

-10.4VDC

TP16

+15VDC

TP17

6.7VAC

TP18

1mVDC

TP20

15mVAC TP21

325mVAC
20mVAC*

TP22

325mVAC

TP23

725mVAC

TP24

0mVAC

TP25

725mVAC

TP26

+15VDC

TP27

6.7VAC

TP28

1mVDC

TP1

+15VDC

TP2

-15VDC

TP3

+8VDC

R310
47k

R311
47k

R312

47k

R313
47k

R314
47k

R315

47k

R316
47k

R324
47k

Q32

2SB1188

D108

MMSZ5248

18V

R452

2.2k

TP69

+8VDC

D7

D79

+16V

-16V

-16V

+16V

+16V

-16V

+16V

SIG-CH2

YELO-1

+16V

SIG-CH1

+8V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

YELO-2

+16V

SIG-CH2

+8V

CLIP+CH2

CLIP-CH2

MIX-CH2

CLIP+CH2

CLIP-CH2

GMIX

YELO-2

SIG-CH1

CLIP+CH1

CLIP-CH1

MIX-CH1

CLIP+CH1

CLIP-CH1

GMIX

YELO-1

CLIP+CH1

CLIP-CH1

AG1

CLIP+12

CLIP-12

CLIP+CH2

CLIP-CH2

AG2

AG1

SIG-CH1

AG2

SIG-CH2

AG1

AG1

AG1

AG1

AG1 AG1

AG1

AG1 AG1

LGND

LGND

LGND

LGND

AG1

AG2

AG2

AG2

AG2

AG2 AG2 AG2

AG2

AG2

AG2 AG2

LGND

AG1

+16V

+16V

+8V_RAW

LGND

SIG-CH1

SIG-CH2

SIG-CH3

AG1

AG2

AG3

SIG-CH1

SIG-CH2

SIG-CH3

AG1

AG2

AG3

LGND

+8V_RAW

LGND

AG2

AG1

+16V

-16V

CLIP+12

CLIP-12

MUTE

LGND

+8V

-16V

+8V_RAW



B
RELEASE DATE: 26-FEB-14

PASSPORT CONFERENCE

A 11-NOV-13

SEE SHEET 1

SHEET:  2  OF  4

2710CGP003

IDKPR2710

DATABASE FILE:  Z2710S.SCH

ENGR: I.KOTHRADEDRAWN: I.KOTHRADE
NOTES:

SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINEDTITLE:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

R

SIZE DRAWING NUMBER REV.

5678 4 3 2 1

12345678

A

B

C

D D

C

B

A

R E V I S I O N S

DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVEDREV.

D

(schematic)

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

STANDOFF

STANDOFF

I/O PCB MIXER PCB

*WITH TONE FULLY CCW

*22mVAC

*WITH TONE FULLY CCW

*22mVAC

*WITH TONE FULLY CCW

*22mVAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*2.85VAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*2.85VAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*2.85VAC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*0.9VDC

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*0.9VDC

IDK26-FEB-14B PR2710

J6

CH4 L/MONO

1

7

6

2

3

4

5

J7

J8

CH4 RIGHT

C68

47

C69

47

C70

220pF

C71

220pF

R133

100k

C80

47

C81

47

R134

100k

R145

100k

R146

100k

3

2

1

U17-A

33078

C105

220pF

C106

220pF

5

6

7

U17-B

33078

8

4

U17-C

3

12

U10-E

1

7

6

2

3

4

5

J4

C240

220pF

C241

220pF

3

2

1

U14-A

4560
5

6

7

U14-B

4560

C242

100pF

R380

47

1/4W

R381

47

1/4W

C243

.01

R382
22k

3

2

1

U19-A

4560
5

6

7

U19-B

4560

C245

100pF

R386

47

1/4W

R387

47

1/4W

R390
22k

8

4

U19-C
8

4

U14-C

C222

.1

C227

.1

C255

.1

C267

.1

C268

.1

C269

.1

C270

.1

C271

.1

C274

.1

C275

.1

C276

.1

C277

.1

C278

.1

C279

.1

C282

.1

C283

.1

CW

VR801-A

20k-A

LEVEL

CW

VR801-B

20k-A

LEVEL

12

13

14

U12-D

TL074

10

9

8

U12-C

TL074

4

11

U12-E

TL074

1

2

3

4
5

J51
CH3-XLR

C48

47

C49

47

R99
100k

R100
100k

C52

220pF

C53

220pF

J10

CH3-PHONE

C54

47

C55

47

R101
100k

R102
100k

C56

33pF

C57

33pF

8

4

U11-C

4

11

U6-E

TL074

4

11

U4-E

TL074

3

2

1

U12-A

TL074

5

6

7

U12-B

TL074

D36D38

D40D41

D67D68

D69D70

R71

220k
C32

4.7

Q3

MMBT4401
R77

3.3k

R78

22k

R79

5.1k

R80
2k

Q10

MMBT4403

C33

4.7

G R

D4

CHANNEL LED

Q11

MMBT4401

D29

D53

D54

C34

4.7

D55 D64

R154

2k

R186

4.7k

R189
360
1/4W

R190
75

R191
3.3k

R192
22k

R197
75

R198
360
1/4W

R201
220k

C84

4.7

Q12

MMBT4401
R207

3.3k

R208

22k

R209
5.1k

R210
2k

Q13

MMBT4403

C85
4.7

G R

D66

CHANNEL LED

Q14

MMBT4401

D81

D83

D84

C86

4.7

D85 D86

R214

2k

R215

4.7k

R216
360
1/4W

R217

75

R218
3.3k

R219
22k

R220

75

R221
360
1/4W

R402

10k

R403

10k

R222
5.1k

R223
2k

D88

R59

1k

CW

R60

20k15A

VOLUME

CW

R61

50kB
TONE

C45

.01

R65

33k

C47

.0022

R66
330k

R67

33k

D34

D35

D89

D90

R115

1k

C63

.01

R121
33k

C65

.0022

R122
330k

R125
33k

R129

1k

D60

D61

D62

D63

R130

4.99k

1%

R131

4.99k

1%

R138

4.99k

1%

R139

4.99k

1%

R142

1k

C67

4.7

C72

10pF

C73

4.7

C74

.01

R143
4.7k

R144
33k

C75

4.7C89

.0022

R147
330k

R241
33k

R243

4.7k

R244

220k

R245

1k

D91

D92

D93

D94

R252

4.99k
1%

R253

4.99k
1%

R259

4.99k

1%

R279

4.99k

1%

C90

4.7

10

9

8

U6-C

TL074

12

13

14

U4-D

TL074

5

4

2

U10-B

LM339

7

6

1

U10-A

LM339

R343
100k

R344
22k

R347
22k

R350
100k

R348
100k
1%

11

10

13

U10-D

LM339

9

8

14

U10-C

LM339

R56
100k

R70
100k

C50

33pF

R86

1M

R87

1M

S3-B

PAD

S3-A

PAD

C51

4.7

C78

4.7

R88

6.81k

C102

33pF

R103

121k

R104

3.32k

R105

3.32k

R106

6.81k

R107

121k

R108

3.32k

R109

3.32k

R257

4.99k

R268

9.09k

R269

4.99k

R270

9.09k

R193

4.99k

R194

9.09k

R195

4.99k

R196

9.09k

C60

4.7

C61

10pF

R120
4.7k

R127

4.7k

R128

220k

C104

4.7

R378

10.0k

R379

1.00k
1%

R37

10.0k

R140

1.00k
1%

C3

4.7

C35

4.7

C9

4.7

C15

10pF

C39

4.7

R64

4.7k

C42

4.7

R68

4.7k

R69

220k

R96

1k

R97

4.99k

1%

R141

4.99k

1%

R180

4.99k

1%

R228

4.99k

1%

5

6

7

U3-B

TL074

C43

4.7

C316

100

25V

JA2
JB2

C88

100

25V

C103

.1

C109

.1

3

2

1

U11-A

33078

5

6

7

U11-B

33078

C92

.1

C110

.1

4

11

U3-E

TL074

12

13

14

U6-D

TL074

5

6

7

U4-B

TL074

10

9

8

U3-C

TL074

3

2

1

U4-A

TL074

10

9

8

U4-C

TL074

12

13

14

U3-D

TL074

S3-C

PAD

S3-D

PAD

D102

RED
PAD

R239
1k

CW

VR3-A
20k-A

VOLUME

CW

VR3-B

20k-A

VOLUME

CW

VR7-A

50k-B
TONE

CW

VR7-B

50k-B
TONE

3

2

1

U3-A

TL074

C115

33pF

C116

33pF

C117

33pF

C118

33pF

C119

33pF

C120

33pF

R81
4.7k

D118

R82

1M

R83

4.7k

D52

R211

1M

C121

.1

R163

2k

R165

2k

C124

.1

R72

2k

R75

2k

C126

4.7

C127

4.7

WJ1
GRN/YELCS1

CS3

TP30

15mVAC TP31

325mVAC
20mVAC*

TP32

325mVAC

TP33

725mVAC

TP34

0mVAC

TP35

725mVAC

TP36

+15VDC

TP37

6.7VAC

TP38

1mVDC

TP39

+10.4VDC

TP49

-10.4VDC

TP40

180mVAC

TP42

325mVAC

TP43

725mVAC

TP44

0mVAC

TP45

725mVAC

TP46

+15VDC

TP47

6.7VAC

TP48

1mVDC

TP50

180mVAC

TP52

325mVAC TP53

725mVAC

TP54

0mVAC

TP55

725mVAC

TP67

360mVAC

TP68

360mVAC

R300
47k

R301
47k

R305
47k

R307
47k

D65

D87

TP41

325mVAC

TP51

325mVAC

C244

4.7

C246

4.7

CS4

LINE-OUT-LEFT

LINE-OUT-RIGHT

SIG-CH4R

SIG-CH4L

+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

-16V

+16V

-16V+16V

YELO-3

+16V

SIG-CH3

+8V

YELO-4L+16V

+8V

SIG-CH4R

SIG-CH4L

YELO-4R

SIG-CH3

CLIP+CH3

CLIP-CH3

MIX-CH3

CLIP+CH3

CLIP-CH3

SIG-CH4L

CLIP+CH4

CLIP-CH4

MIX-CH4L

CLIP+CH4

CLIP-CH4

GMIX

YELO-4L

SIG-CH4R

CLIP+CH4

CLIP-CH4

MIX-CH4R

CLIP+CH4

CLIP-CH4

GMIX

YELO-4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG3 AG3

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

+16V

-16V

CLIP+CH4

CLIP-CH4

AG4R

CLIP+34

CLIP-34

CLIP+CH3

CLIP-CH3

AG3

CLIP+34

CLIP-34

AG3

SIG-CH3

LGND

LGND

LGND

LGND

AG3

AG3

AG3

AG3

AG3 AG3 AG3

GMIX

AG3

YELO-3

AG4L

AG4L

AG4L

AG4L

AG4L

AG4L

AG4L AG4L AG4L

AG4L

AG4L

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R

AG4R AG4R AG4R

AG4R

+16V

+16V

-16V

LINE-OUT-LEFT

GMIX

MUTE

LINE-OUT-LEFT

GMIX

MUTE

AG4R AG4R

AG4LAG4L

AG3

LINE-OUT-RIGHT LINE-OUT-RIGHT

SIG-CH4L

AG4L

SIG-CH4R

AG4R

SIG-CH4L

AG4L

SIG-CH4R

AG4R

AG3

AG4R

GMIX



B
RELEASE DATE: 26-FEB-14

A 11-NOV-13

SEE SHEET 1

SHEET:  3  OF  4

2710CGP003
DATABASE FILE:  Z2710S.SCH

DRAWN: I.KOTHRADE ENGR: I.KOTHRADE

IDKPR2710

NOTES:

SERVICE DIAGRAM, COMBINEDTITLE:

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

CHECKED BY:

A PROPRIETARY NATURE TO FENDER MUSICAL

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION OF

ATION FROM FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS.

TRANSMITTED TO OTHERS WITHOUT AUTHORIZ-

CONFIDENCE AND SHALL NOT BE DISCLOSED OR

INSTRUMENTS AND IS SUBMITTED TO YOU IN

R

SIZE DRAWING NUMBER REV.

5678 4 3 2 1

12345678

A

B

C

D D

C

B

A

R E V I S I O N S

DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVEDREV.

D

(schematic)

MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS

Corona, CA  U.S.A.

1.50VAC

TP80

1.50VAC

TP81

18kHz LPF

18kHz LPF 61Hz HPF

PASSPORT CONFERENCE

61Hz HPF

MIXER PCB

*WITH TONE FULLY COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (BASS BOOST)

*0.9VDC

*WITH MASTER AND CHANNEL VOLUME AT MAX

* -9.5VDC

*WITH MASTER AND CHANNEL VOLUME AT MAX

* -9.5VDC

*WITH MASTER AND CHANNEL VOLUME AT MAX

*5.6VAC

*WITH MASTER AND CHANNEL VOLUME AT MAX*5.6VAC

IDK26-FEB-14B PR2710

POWER SUPPLY

AND

POWER AMPLIFIER

CONFERENCE

LEFT

RIGHT

!

!

! OUTPUT POWER MEASUREMENT

1) DO NOT CONNECT + OR - SIDE OF OUTPUTS TO GROUND

(DO NOT CONNECT OSCILLOSCOPE PROBE GROUND TO OUTPUTS)

2) OUTPUTS WILL HAVE SOME HIGH-FREQUENCY (~325kHz) NOISE ON THEM.

USE OF A LOW-PASS FILTER (SUCH AS AP AUX-0025) WILL MAKE IT EASIER

TO OBSERVE THE AUDIO WAVEFORM AND MAKE ACCURATE MEASUREMENTS

4) THE PASSPORT HAS A LIMITER WHICH PREVENTS THE STEADY TEST-TONE FROM

FROM REACHING FULL OUTPUT POWER, HOWEVER TRANSIENTS (MUSIC) WILL.

3) CONNECT LEFT AND RIGHT OUTPUTS TO A 4-OHM RESISTIVE LOAD EACH.

OUTPUT LEVEL

4  LIMITED 5  FULL

TEST
POINT:

TP80

TP81

15.7 Vrms

(61.6 watts)

15.7 Vrms

(61.6 watts)

18.44 Vrms

(85 watts)

18.44 Vrms

(85 watts)

'LIMITED' OUTPUT POWER IS MEASURED WITH:

CHANNEL VOLUME AND MASTER AT MAXIMUM (CHANNEL LED = ORANGE)

5) FULL POWER CAN BE REACHED WITH A STEADY TEST TONE, ONLY IF TWO OR

MORE INPUT CHANNELS ARE DRIVEN SIMULTANEOUSLY.

'FULL' OUTPUT POWER IS MEASURED WITH:

SIGNAL APPLIED TO TWO INPUT CHANNELS SIMULTANEOUSLY

SIGNAL APPLIED TO ONE INPUT CHANNEL

BOTH CHANNEL VOLUMES AT MAXIMUM (BOTH CHANNEL LEDS = ORANGE)

MASTER ADJUSTED UPWARD FROM MINIMUM UNTIL FULL POWER IS REACHED

6) DO NOT LEAVE AMPLIFIER RUNNING AT FULL POWER.

MAKE THE MEASUREMENTS AND THEN REDUCE MASTER, OR SWITCH OFF LOADS

C128

470pF

3

2

1

U22-A

33078

R246

2k

R249

D.N.S.
C133

470pF

R250
100k

3

2

1

U20-A

TL074

R287

18.2k

5

6

7

U24-B

TL074

12

13

14

U24-D

TL074

R254

100k

R255

10k

C136

100pF

R256

6.8k

Q9

MMBTA63

R258

100

C137

220pF

R261

33k

C138

1

C139

1

C140

1

C141

1

R262

4.7k

R263
100k

R264

33k

R265

33k

R266

33k

R267

6.8k

R272

3.9k

D

+

-

U21-C
LM13700M

R274

10k

C143

.0012

R275

10k

R276

10k

C145

.0033 C146

.33

R277
4.7k

R278
11k

V+

U21-B

LM13700M

R282

10.0k

R283

10.0k

5

6

7

U5-B

TL074
10

9

8

U5-C

TL074

C101

470pF

R294

2k

C129

.22
R295

7.5k
C153

D.N.S.
12

13

14

U7-D

TL074

R296
100k

C154

.068
R297

3.3k
C155

330pF

R298
100k

10

9

8

U7-C

TL074

R288

18.2k

3

2

1

U24-A

TL074

10

9

8

U24-C

TL074

R302

100k

R303

10k

C180

100pF

R304
6.8k

Q5

MMBTA63

R306

100

C181

220pF

R317

33k

C228

1

C229

1

C230

1

C231

1

R318

4.7k R319

100k

R320

33k

R321

33k

R322

33k

R323

6.8k

R328

3.9k

D

+

-

U21-A
LM13700M

R330

10k

C233

.0012

R331

10k

R332

10k

C234

120pF

C235

.0033

R333
4.7k

R334
11k

V+

U21-D

LM13700M

R376

10.0k

R377

10.0k

3

2

1

U5-A

TL074
12

13

14

U5-D

TL074

12

13

14

U26-D

TL074

5

6

7

U22-B

33078

8

4

U22-C

5

6

7

U26-B

TL074

10

9

8

U26-C

TL074

C286

.1

C287

.1

C288

.1

C289

.1

C290

.1

C291

.1

C292

.1

C293

.1

C294

.1

C295

.1

CW

VR226-A

20k-A
MASTER

CW

VR226-B

20k-A

R20

49.9k

3

2

1

U26-A

TL074

4

11

U24-E

TL074

4

11

U5-E

TL074

4

11

U20-E

TL074

4

11

U26-E

TL074

U21-E

D10 D11 D12 D13

D23 D24 D25 D26

4

11

U41-E

TL074

C280

.1

C281

.1

5

6

7

U41-B

TL074

12

13

14

U41-D

TL074

10

9

8

U41-C

TL074

3

2

1

U41-A

TL074

R290

100k

1%

C14

.33

C40

.33

C59

.33

5

6

7

U8-B

TL074

3

2

1

U8-A

TL074

R29

220k
C83

4.7

Q2

MMBT4401
R45

3.3k

R46

22k

R47
3.3k

R48
2k

Q15

MMBT4403

C93
4.7

G R

D22

CHANNEL LED

Q16

MMBT4401

D37

D43

D45

C94

4.7

D80 D97

R113

2k

R114

4.7k

R160
360
1/4W

R161

75

R162
3.3k

R171
22k

R182

75

R188
360
1/4W

R396
3.3k

R399
2k

D152

R291

10k

R292

10k

12

13

14

U8-D

TL074

10

9

8

U8-C

TL074

4

11

U8-E

TL074

C95

.1

C96

.1

R25

49.9k

R111
34.8k

R123
10.0k

D95

D96
R124
10.0k

R112
34.8k

R150

4.99k

R152

4.7k

R159
34.8k

R183
10.0k

D14

D32
R184
10.0k

R185
34.8k

R187

100k

1%

R199

4.99k

R110

4.7k

R203

10k

R204
10k

R206

3.32k

R230 10.0k

R231 10.0k

R232 10.0k

R233 10.0k

R179

3.32k

R178 10.0k

R240 10.0k

R242 10.0k

R237 10.0k

1

2

3

4

5

6

JB3

R548

34.8k

R235

34.8k

C111

120pF

R27

4.7k

D39

R28

1M

C125

.1

R281

1k

D82

D100

R284

1k

D103

D104

R41
12k

R42
12k

R43
56k

D99

D105

R44

2k

C135

D.N.S.

C144

D.N.S.

C147

.0068

C134

4.7

C156

4.7

C91

.22
R89

7.5k
C114

D.N.S.
10

9

8

U20-C

TL074

R90

100k

C148

.068
R200

3.3k
C149

330pF

R236

100k

12

13

14

U20-D

TL074

C150

.1
R273

47k
C151

D.N.S.
3

2

1

U7-A

TL074

R280
100k

R285

D.N.S.
C157

470pF

R286
100k

5

6

7

U7-B

TL074

C158

D.N.S.

C159

.0068

C160

D.N.S.

C161

.01

C162

4.7

4

11

U7-E

TL074

C163

.1

C164

.1

C165

47

C166

47

CS2

R251
1M

R299

1M

C130

.1
R247

47k
C131

D.N.S.
5

6

7

U20-B

TL074

R248
100k

C142

.01

TP4

240mVAC

TP5

240mVAC

TP6

263mVAC

TP7

263mVAC

TP8

42mVAC

TP9

42mVAC

TP56

40mVAC

TP57

40mVAC

TP58

27mVAC

TP59

27mVAC

TP60

555mVAC

TP61

555mVAC

R289
100k

R293
100k

TP86

-15V

TP62

-15V

TP63

+10.5VDC

TP64

-10.5DC

TP65

6.7VAC

TP66

10mVDC

D98

C132

JUMPER

C152

JUMPER

C167

2.2

C170

2.2

MIX-CH1

MIX-CH2

MIX-CH3

MIX-CH4L

LINE-OUT-LEFT

DGND

MASTER-LEFT

PA-CLIP-L

MIX-CH1

MIX-CH2

MIX-CH3

LINE-OUT-RIGHT

DGND

MASTER-RIGHT

PA-CLIP-R

-16V

+16V

MIX-CH4R

+16V

-16V

GMIX

GMIX

+16V

-16V

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIXGMIX
GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIXGMIX
GMIX

GMIX

GMIXGMIXGMIX

GMIX

VPA_L
+16V

+8V

GMIX

GMIX

VPA_R

GMIX

LGND

LGND

VPA_L

VPA_R

VPA_L

VPA_R

L_OUT-

L_OUT+

GMIX

R_OUT-

R_OUT+

MUTE

GMIX

VPA_L

VPA_R

GMIXGMIX

GMIXGMIX

GNDA

-16V

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX

GMIX





 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiring Diagram 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Front Panel Ass’y Exploded View 

 

Front Panel Ass’y Exploded View 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 2950-3008+3000 SCREW B-TITE HEAD M3X8 BZ 6 

2 2447-1602+0 KNOB-SMALL 23.6X23.6X20.5 ABS 9 

3 1469-1402+0 PC SHEET FRONT ART FLIM 1 

4 1408-6201+0 PANEL-FRONT SECC 1 

5 4172-0110+0 LED HOLDER D10X15.6 5 

6 PCB-150PC11+MIX PCB ASSY PRE AMP 1 

7 2904-3008+4000 SCREW M3X8 15 

8 4157-1741+1 RUBBER-KNOB PAD 14X18X20 3 

9 PCB-150G211+INP PCB ASSY INPUT 1 

10 4155-4211+0 HOLDER-LED D10X23.9 ABS 1 

11 4155-4261+0 DIFFUSE SHEET 6 

12 4136-0581+0 SHIELD PLTE2 M3X21.8 2 

13 4136-0591+0 SHIELD PLTE2 M3X30 2 

14 2447-1702+0 BIG KNOB ABS 1 

 

REF
0079944000
7706282000
REF
REF
7706288000
REF
0079946000
7706287000
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079945000

7706284000



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View – 1/4 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 1/4 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
14 2600-4008+1003 WASHER METAL M4 8 
15 LOCK ASSY ASSY LATCH LOCKER 4 
16 4153-2780+0 HINGE  2 
17 4153-2750+1 DOOR 1 
18 4153-2760+0 LOCKER-DOOR 1 
19 4133-9560+0 COMPRESSION SPRING 1 
20 2934-2606+3000 SCREW 2.6X6 2 
21 2944-3008+3000 S-TITE 3X8  2 
22 4153-2862+1 GASKET TOP 1 
23 4153-2852+1 GASKET HANDLE 1 
24 4153-2723+0 SUPPORT RIB  1 
25 4153-2872+1       GASKET BOTTOM  1 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 4153-2693+0 COVER-HANDLE 1 
2 2941-3008+3000 SCREW M3X5 2 
3 4133-9520+1 HANDLE BKT 2 
4 4153-2702+0 CONSOLE MAIN 2 
5 2910-4016+3000 SCREW 166.8MM 2 
6 4154-3836+0 BADGE-SPRUE CAP 2 
7 4153-2815+1 BADGE-SPRUE CAP 2 
8 2954-3010+3000 B-TITE 3X10MM 4 
9 2954-4014+3000 SCREW BIND M4X14 6 

10 4153-2713+0 FOOT STAND 2 
11 2954-4010+3000 SCREW BH M4X 10 8 
12 2940-4016+3000 SCREW S-TITE 4X16 8 
13 2607-4008+0653 SPRING WASHER M4 8 

 

0070241000
REF
REF
0070377000
REF
REF
7706290000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF
0079983000
REF
0079981000
0079982000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 2/4 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 2/4 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 4133-9470+1 PLATE-SIDE 1 
2 1454-2670+1 SHIELD PLATE AMP 1 
3 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 3 
4 FRONT PANEL ASSY FRONT PANEL ASSY 1 
5 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 3 
6 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 2 
7 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 2 
8 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 3 
9 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 3 

10 4133-9480+1 SIDE PLATE-B 1 
11 2944-3006+3000 SCREW D3X6 S-TITE 3 
12 4133-9451+3 COVER-TOP 1 
13 2944-2608+3000 TTS SCREW M2.6x8 8 
14 3100-9551+0 FIBRE SHEET 1 
15 4154-0261+0 PLASTIC BUSHING 1 

 

REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
1 1405-9114+2 PANEL-REAR SECC 1 
2 4133-9490+1 MTG. BKT 2 
3 4135-9101+0 SPINDLE M3X6 3 
4 5200-3570+0 SWITCH AC SELECTOR 1 
5 2607-3009+0553 WASHER SPRING 2 
6 2640-3022+0544 M3 NUT NI 2 
7 2904-3008+4000 SCREW M3X8 3 
8 2944-3006+4000 SCREW BH M3X6 4 
9 2904-3030+3000 SCREW MACH M3X30 3 

10 8913-4007+2 FAN DC 24V  1 
11 PCB-150PC11+SMPS PCB ASSY POWER 1 
12 2904-3008+3000 MS SCREW M3X8 2 
13 2904-3006+3000 MS SCREW M3X6 2 
14 5400-378A+1 HEATSINK SMPS 1 
15 3100-9561+1 INSULATION SHEET 1 
16 PCB-150G211+AMP PCB ASSY AMP 1 
17 2904-3012+3030 SCREW M3X12 2 
18 2904-3006+3000 MS SCREW M3X6 1 
19 2904-3010+3000 0SCREW BH M3X10 6 
20 3100-8040+0 MICA T-400 2 
21 4152-6830+0 BUSHING TO-220A 2 
22 2640-3022+0544 M3 NUT NI 2 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
23 2954-3006+3000 SCREW BIND M3X6 1 
24 2607-3009+0553 WASHER SPRING 2 
25 4135-4401+0 IC PRESSURE BKT 2 
26 2904-3014+3000 SCREW BH M3X 14 2 
27 5400-1891+0 TRA HEAT SINK 1 
28 3001-2455+0 WARNING LABEL 1 
29 2904-3006+3000 MS SCREW M3X6 1 
30 4135-9051+0 COVER-BOTTOM 1 
31 2640-4030+0704 NUT HEX M4 1 
32 2944-3008+3000 S-TITE 3X8 9 
33 4155-1031+0 NUT PLASTIC  2 
34 2113-3351+1 AC INLET SOCKET 1 
35 2901-3008+3000 M3X8 C'SINK 2 
36 5200-4969+1 SWITCH POWER  1 
37 2944-3008+3000 S-TITE 3X8 2 
39 3100-7981+0 FIBER SHEET 1 
40 3100-7991+0 FIBER SHEET 1 
41 3100-7901+0 INSULATION SHEET 1 

42 3100-7941+0 
INSULATION SHEET AL 
OXIDE 

1 

43 2900-3008+4000 SCREW M3*8 2 
 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 3/4 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 3/4 

 

REF
REF
REF
0074484000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079969000
7706289000
REF
REF
REF
REF
7706286000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079950000
REF
0079954000
REF
REF
REF
REF

REF

REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 4/4 

 

Main Unit Ass’y Exploded View - 4/4 

 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 4153-2730+0 1464-3500-0 LATCH 1 

2 4133-9540+0 4132-4681-0 LATCH BKT 1 

3 4133-9430+0 4132-4691-0 C PIN 2 

4 4133-9550+0 2751-5-0 SPRING-LATCH 1 

5 4153-2740+1 1464-3600-0 LATCH LOCKER 1 

 

REF
REF
REF
REF
REF



 
 

  PASSPORT
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Speaker Ass’y Exploded View 

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 4154-3793+0 SPEAKER BOX 150G2 PP 1 

2 4153-2816+1 BADGE-SPRUE CAP 1 

3 TWEETER+PG2-150 TWEETER FOR PG2-150 2 

4 2954-4010+3000 SCREW TAP-C2 BH M4X 10 8 

5 2954-4014+3000 SCREW B-TITE BIND M4X14 1 

6 XOV-150PC11+COM PCXOVER FOR  150PC 1 

7 2954-3010+3000 B-TITE 3X10MM (BLK.ZN) 4 

8 4133-9441+0 GRILLE 4132-4781-0 P150 1 

9 2951-3010+3000 SCREW B-TITE FLAT-CS M3X 2 

10 4153-2880+3 GASKET SPEAKER  1 

11 2954-4010+3000 SCREW TAP-C2 BH M4X 10 4 

12 8900-3970+0 WOOFER PG2-150 1 

13 2904-6020+3000 SCREW BH M6X 25 MM BZ CR 4 

14 4154-3842+0 STAND PLUG BOTTOM EF010C 1 

15 4153-3331+0 EVA GASKET 5*500 0.3 

16 2113-1340+2 REAR PHONE JACK 5 PIN 1 

17 4153-2815+1 BADGE-SPRUE CAP 1 

 

 

 

0079984000
7706291000
0079986000
REF
REF
0079789000
REF
REF
REF
REF
REF
0079987000
REF
REF
REF
0074732000
0079979000


